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OPINION

by
prof. Yanislav Iliev Iliev, DVM, PhD
University of Forestry Sofia, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine

Concerning: Contest for holding the academic position “Associate proféssor”, field of higher
education 6. Agrarian sciences and veterinary medicine, professional area 6.4. Veterinary medicine,
scientific specialty: Animal pathology, announced by Trakia University in State Gazette No. 68/31
July 2020.

Candidates for participation in the confest Three candidates participate in the announced
contest — Assist.prof. Krasimir Todorov Stoyanchev, DVM, PhD; Assistprof. Lazarin Velikov
Lazarov, DVM, PhD and Chied Assist.prof. Tsanko Todorov Hristov, DVM, PhD from the
Department of Internal Non-communicable Diseases at the Faculty of Vetennary Medicine at
Trakia University — Stara Zagora.

L. Brief assessment of the qualification and teaching-educational work of the candidate
Assist.prof. Krasimir Todorov Stoyanchev, DVM, PhD. '

Assist.prof. Krasimir Todorov Stoyanchev, DVM graduated with a Master's degree in
Veterinary Medicine in 1998, and in 1999 he was appointed an assistant professor at the
Department of Internal Non-Communicable Diseases, where he still works. The teaching
experience of the candidate for associate professor Dr. Stoyanchev as an assistant professor, sehior
and chief assistant professor is a total of 22 years. He conducts seminars and practical classes in the
following subjects: Propaedeutics with clinical laboratory, Internal non-communicable diseases -
general part, Game diseases, Equine diseases, Non-communicable diseases of companion animals,
and Mobile clinic - internal diseases. He is a co-author of 3 Manuals for seminars in propaedeutics
of internal non-communicable diseases of domestic animals - edition 2006, 2009 and 2016, where
he participated not only in the development of thematic units but also in all variants of the Tests
included in the appendix of the first two editions, as well as of all variants of Test Ne 3 included in
the appendix of the 2016 edition. In addition, Dr. Stoyanchev is a co-author of 2 curricula, has
actively participated during all these years in conducting clinical internships and practices .and
comumittees for defense of undergraduate internships and training and production practice.
Assist.prof. Stoyanchev has presented a secured minimum of 360 hours of average classroom
employment.

Along with his routine teaching activities, Dr. K. Stoyanchev works hard to improve his
professional qualification and personal competence. He presents evidence for improving his

Janguage skills - written and spoken use of English level B1, German level G2 and Russian level Al
and a pedagogical course, as well as additional activities at the faculty, inel. Course leader. He has a
good command of Microsoft Office products, document and image processing, graphic techniques,
work with design software and graphic design, creating and maintaining real-time audio and high-
conferencing network training, lectures and practice, including work with the MOODLE platform.
Dr. Stoyanchev also has good communication skills, teamwork and independent work skills, as well
as theoretical and practical skills and knowledge for constituting experimental design, training and
demonstration techniques and methods, laboratory projects and equipment. He presenis written
evidence of active participation in numerous national and international events - seminars, symposia,
conferences, etc., where he presents his scientific achievements to the relevant scientific audience.
He is the independent author of the scientific book "Muscular dystrophy in birds" and the
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monograph "Influence of selenium, vitamin E deficiency and oxidative stress on some myopathies
in poultry on farms" (2020), which have both theoretical and applied orientation. In 2019, Dr.
Stoyanchev defended PhD educational and scientific degree in the scientific specialty "Animal
Pathology” with a dissertation paper on "Clinical experimental studies on muscle dystrophy in
chickens, turkeys and ducklings".

2. Brief analysis of the materials presented for the contest.

2.1. General characteristics

In the announced competition for the academic position "Associate Professor” in "Animal
Pathology" Dr. Krasimir Stoyanchev has presented a list of significant scientific production - a total
of 57 scientific papers. All of them are outside the topic of his dissertation paper for acquiring PhD
educational and scientific degree. Of these, 51 are scientific articles and reports, which are
publications in specialized journals and proceedings from scientific forums. In addition to these
- materials, Dr. Stoyanchev participates in the contest as a co-author of 4 practical Manuals for
seminars in propaedeutics of internal non-communicable diseases of domestic animals - 3 in
Bulgarian and 1 in English, as well as a monograph and a separate edition of a book on a research
topics entitled "Muscle dystrophy in birds", which are both theoretical and applied. In them, the
author, in addition to the clinical and paraclinical changes of sick and healthy birds, their
diagnosticis, treatment and prevention, very skilfully outlines the causes of myopathies, their
etiology and economic losses due to their impact on the body of birds.

2.2. Scientific research work ,

From the presented scientific publications in 10 Dr. Stoyanchev is a leading author, and in 41
he is in second or subsequent place. From the scientific works 13 are published in foreign journals
with IF and SJR, and 30 are in publications with scientific information referenced and indexed in
world-renowned databases, and only 8 are in non-referenced journals. The total impact factor of the
articles submitted by K. Stoyanchev is 2,75, and the total impact rank is 1.758. It is noteworthy that
out of the total number of scientific publications, 32 are in English and 20 are in the Cyrillic
alphabet. The so scientific papers presented by the candidate for associate professor Dr. Stoyanchev
and the rest of the publication material fully meet the requirements of the Law on development of
academic staff in the Republic of Bulgaria and the minimum requirements for scientific and
teaching work at the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at Trakia University, Stara Zagora.

I appreciate positively the self-assessment of the contributions of the candidate for "Associate
Professor” of all scientific publications. They show a clearly defined scientific profile and are well
grouped into 4 separate areas, which [ consider to be correctly and logically separated. The
scientific publications of the candidate for "Associate Professor” are grouped as contributions in
several main thematic areas: I, Contributions related to non-communicable diseases of poultry
(myopathies) - 33 publications. II. Contributions related to non-communicable diseases in swine -7
publications. III. Contributions related to non-communicable diseases in horses, donkeys and sheep
- 5 publications. IV. Contributions related to non-communicable diseases in dogs and cats - 6
publications. The contributions related to myopathies (MD) in domestic animals, which are one of
the current problems of internal non-communicable pathology, stand out especially clearly. The
studies performed in this direction by Dr. Stoyanchev significantly clarify the issues regarding the
" mechanisms of etiopathogenesis, which includes oxidative stress caused not only by oxidized fats in
food but also by many other factors, clinical signs, changes in paraclinical parameters, before and
during treatment of avian nutritive muscle dystrophy. The reference enclosed by Assist.prof.
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Stoyanchev comprises 81 citations of 20 of his scientific publications in journals with IF and SJIR -
38, as well as in journals without IF and SJR, dissertation papers, monographs and collective
volumes.

Dr. Stoyanchev has a fotal of 15 participations in national and international scientific
conferences and symposia in the country and abroad, from which he presents 6 diplomas and
certificates. He participates actively in the scientific research work of Trakia University, having
participated in a total of 11 University research projects relevant to veterinary medical science and
practice, and was the leader of 4 projects.

3. Overall assessment for compliance with the national minimum requirements for the
academic position “Associate professor” relating to the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at
Trakia University and the level of complying with them by Assist.prof. Krasimir Stoyanchev,
PhD by groups of indicators.

In the table below I have set out the minimum requirements for the position "Associate
Professor" in compliance with the regulations for application of the Law on development of
academic staff in the Republic of Bulgaria referred to the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at Trakia
University and the degree of their coverage by Assist.prof. Krasimir Stoyanchev, PhD by group of
indicators.

Group of Indicators Requirements for Candidate’s
indicators . Associate professor indicators
at the Faculty of
Veterinary
Medicine
A Indicator 1 50 50
B Indicator 2 - -
C Indicators 3 or 4 100 108.64
D Indicators from 5 to 12 200 31524
E Indicators from 13 to 15 200 1215
F Indicators from 16 to 24 - .
G - Indicator 25 30 70
H Indicator 26 30 50
1 Indicators from 27 to 29 50 190
J Indicators from 30 to 35 20 95
Minimum amount of 2093.88
points total

It is evident from the presented reference on the minimum requirements for the academic
position "Associate Professor” that the candidate fully meets and even exceeds considerably the
specified requirements for all indicators of the minimum requirements for the position "Associate
Professor". In some of them, such as groups G, H, [ and J, where there are no mandatory minimum
national requirements, the candidate Assist.prof. Krasimir Stoyanchev, PhD not only meets but also
exceeds the minimum requirements of the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at Trakia University.

Having in mind the scientific production presented for assessment of the candidate for
the academic position ,Associate professor”, I do believe that it definitely defines his
established professional image of a researcher and scientist in the field of non-communicable
diseases of domestie animals and poultry.



1. Brief assessment of the qualification and teaching-educational work of the candidate
Assist.prof. Lazarin Velikov Lazarov, DVM, PhD.

Assist.prof. Lazarin Velikov Lazarov, PhD graduated with a Master's educational and’
scientific degree. in Veterinary Medicine in 1997. In. 2000, after successfully passing a contest
exam, he was appointed an assistant professor at the Department of Internal Non-Communicable
Diseases, where he still works, The teaching experience of the candidate for associate professor Dr.
Lazarov as an assistant professor, senior and chief assistant professor is a total of 2] years. He
conducts practical and seminar classes in Bulgarian and in English in the subjects: Propaedeutics of
internal diseases, Internal non-communicable diseases - general part, productive animals, small
animals, Clinical toxicology, Mobile clinic, performs therapeutic and diagnostic activities on farm
animals and in the Small Animal clinic and scientific research work at the department and the
clinic. In the last 5 years Assist.prof. L. Lazarov has also participated in conducting a lecture course
with students in Bulgarian and in English. He is a co-author of 7 study manuals — Handbooks for
seminars in propaedeutics of internal non-communicable diseases of domestic animals - edition
2006, 2009 and 2016, Handbook for seminars in veterinary toxicology - edition 2006, 2009 and
2016, as well as "Handbook for exercises on Propaedeutics with Clinical-Laboratory Diagnostics" -
2018. In addition, Dr. Lazarov is a co-author of 5 curricula, has actively participated during all these
years in conducting clinical internships and practices and in committees for defense of
undergraduate internships and training and production practice.

Simultaneously with his teaching and educational work, Dr. L. Lazarov works hard to
enhance his professional qualification and personal competence. Evidence is presented for
improving his language skills - written and spoken use of English level B1, 2 and Russian level B1,
pedagogical course, completed course "Work with the e-learning platform MOODLE", endoscopy
of small animals, completed course "Veterinary clinical training program" as well as other
additional activities at the faculty, incl. secretary of the Faculty Council of the Faculty of Veterinary
Medicine. He has a good command of Microsoft Office products, creation and maintenance of
andio and highly conference network training in real time, lectures and practice. Dr. Lazarov also
has good communication skills, teamwork and independent work skills, as well as theoretical and
practical skills and knowledge of training and demonstration techniques and methods, laboratory
projects and equipment. The candidate for associate professor Dr. Lazarov actively participates in
many national and international events - seminars, symposia, conferences, etc., where he presents
his scientific achievements to the relevant scientific audience. In 2019, Dr. Lazarov defended PhD
educational and scientific degree in the scientific specialty "Animal Pathology" with a dzssertatlon
paper on "Clinical and experimental studies in dogs with acute pancreatitis”.

2. Brief analysis of the materials presented for the contest.

2.1. General characteristics

In the ammounced competition for holding the academic position "Associate Professor” in
" Animal Pathology" Dr. Lazarin Lazarov has presented a list of significant scientific output - author
of 75 publications in Bulgarian and foreign specialized scientific journals and proceedings from
scientific forums. All of them are outside the topic of his dissertation paper for the acquisition of
PhD educational and scientific degree. In addition to these materials, Dr. Lazarov participates in the
contest as a co-author of 4 practical Guidebooks for seminars in propaedeutics of internal non-
communicable diseases of domestic animals - 3 in Bulgarian and 1 in English and 3 Seminar
Guidebooks in veterinary medical toxicology. He is an independent author of the scientific book
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"Acute pancreatitis in dogs”, which summarizes current views on issues related to the diagnostics,
treatment and prevention of acute pancreatitis in dogs.

2.2, Scientific research work

From the presented 75 scientific publications, in 12 Dr. Lazarov is a leading author, and in 63
he is in second or subsequent place. From the scientific works 10 are published in foreign journals
with IF and SIR, and 27 in referenced and indexed in world-renowned databases of scientific
information, and 40 in non-referenced journals with scientific review and in edited collective
volumes. The total impact factor of the articles submitted by Assist.prof. Lazarov is 3.41, and the
total impact rank is 1.483. It is noteworthy that out of the total number of scientific publications, 49
are in English and 26 are in the Cyrillic alphabet. The so presented scientific papers by the
candidate for associate professor Dr. Lazarov and the rest of the publication material fully meet the
requirements of the Law on development of academic staff in the Republic of Bulgaria and the
minimum requirements for scientific and teaching work at the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at
Trakia University in Stara Zagora.

I appreciate positively the self-assessment of the contributions of all scientific publications of
- Assist.prof. L. Lazarov. The scientific publications of the candidate for "Associate professor" show
a clearly outlined scientific profile and are grouped as coniributions in 5 main thematic areas, which
I consider to be correctly identified: I. Contributions related to intoxication in poultry, dogs, swine,
sheep and rabbits - 30 publications. Il. Contributions related to pathologies of the pancreas ~ 13
publications. III. Contributions related to hematological studies - 18 publications, IV. Contributions
in the field of non-communicable pathology - 13 publications. V. Contributions related to teaching
aids - 1 pe. ‘

The contributions related to intoxication in poultry stand out especially clearly. For the first
time in Bulgaria, large-scale and complex studies have been conducted on experimentally
reproduced aflatoxicosis in broiler chickens, broiler turkeys and Mullard ducklings and the causes
of severe manifestation of intoxication, etiology, pathogenesis, clinical manifestations and control
measures are described. I also appreciate highly the contributions of publications related to the
pathology of the pancreas. Here an in-depth analysis of the mechanisms underlying the occurrence
of damage to the pancreas is made, paying special attention on the role of the kallikrein-kinin
system. Assist.prof. Lazarov has enclosed a reference about 114 citations of 28 of his scientific
publications in journals with IF and SJR, as well as citations in journals without IF and SJR,
dissertation papers, monographs and collective volumes.

Assist.prof. Lazarov has a total of 42 participations in national and mtematlonai scientific
conferences and symposia at home and abroad, presenting 2 recommendations and 1 certificate. He
actively participates in the research work at Trakia University - in a total of 16 University scientific
research projects, of which he was the leader of 3 projects.

3. Overall assessment for compliance with the national minimum requirements for the
academic position “Associate professor” relating to the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine. at
Trakia University and the level of complying with them by Assist.prof. Lazarin Lazarov, PhD
by groups of indicators.

In the table below I have set out the mininmum requirements for the position "Associate
Professor”, in compliance with the rules for application of the Law on development of academic
staff in the Republic of Bulgaria referred to the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at Trakia University
and the degree of their coverage by Assist.prof. Lazarin Lazarov, PhD by group of indicators.



Group of Indicators Requirements for Candidate’s
indicators Associate professor indicators
at the Faculty of
Veterinary
Medicine
A Indicator 1 50 50
B Indicator 2 - -
C Indicators 3 or 4 100 100.781
D Indicators from 5 to 12 200 262.076
E Indicators from 13 to 15 200 1270
¥ Indicators from 16 to 24 - -
G Indicator 25 30 80
H Indicator 26 - 30 120
1 Indicators from 27 to 29 50 570
J Indicators from 30 to 35 20 205
Minimum: amount of 2657.857
points total

From the presented reference about the minimum requirements for the academic position
"Associate Professor" it can be seen that the candidate Assist.prof. Lazarin Lazarov, PhD fully
meets and even significantly exceeds the specified requirements for all indicators of the minimum
- requirements for the position "Associate Professor”. In some of them, such as groups G, H, I and J,

where there are no mandatory minimum national requirements, the candidate Assist.prof. Lazarin
Lazarov, PhD not only complies with but also exceeds the minimum requirements of the Faculty of
Veterinary Medicine at Trakia University. -

Having in mind the scientific production presented for assessment of the candidate for
the academic position ,,Associate professor”, I firmly express my positive opinion about the
presented scientific works in the field of non-communicable diseases of domestic animals and
poultry and all other activities of the candidate.

1. Brief assessment of the qualification and teaching-educational work of the candidate
Chief Assist.prof. Tsanko Todorov Hristov, DVM, PhD.

Dr. Tsanko Todorov Hristov graduated with a Master's degree in Veterinary Medicine in
2001. In the same year he was appointed an assistant professor at the Department of Internal Non-
Comumunicable Diseases, where he still works. The teaching experience of the candidate for
associate professor Chief Assist.prof. Ts. Hristov as an assistant professor, senior and chief assistant
professor is a total of 19 years. He conducts practical classes in Bulgarian and English with an
average classroom employment of 405 hours in the following subjects: Propaedeutics with clinical
laboratory, Internal non-communicable diseases — general part, productive animals and horses,
companion animals, Mobile clinic - internal diseases, Imaging and herd diagnostics and scientific

- research work at the department and the clinic. Chief Assist.prof. Ts. Hristov in the last 3 years has
also participated in conducting a lecture course with students in Bulgarian in dermatology, He is a
co-author of 3 textbooks - Guidebooks for seminars in propaedeutics of internal non-communicable
diseases of domestic animals - edition 2009 and 2016, as well as "Handbook for exercises on



Propaedeutics with Clinical-Laboratory Diagnostics" - 2018. In addition, Dr. Hristov is a co-author
of 5 curricula, has actively participated during all these years in conducting clinical internships and
practices and in committees for defense of undergraduate internships and teaching and production
practice.

Dr. Ts. Hristov shows a constant desire to enrich and develop his professional qualification
and competence. He shows a constant desire to improve his language skills - written and spoken use
of English level B, and Russian level B1, for professional qualification in a pedagogical minimum, -
a completed course "Work with the e-leaming platform MOODLE", a course for work with
widespread computer software, participation in seminars in sonocardiography, oncology and other
additional works at the faculty. Dr. Hristov also has good communication skills, tolerance and skills
for teamwork and independent work, as well as theoretical and practical skills and knowledge on
training and demonstration techniques and methods, laboratory projects and equipment. The
candidate for associate professor Dr, Hristov actively patticipates in many national and international
events - seminars, symposia, conferences, etc., where he presents his scientific achievements to the
relevant scientific audience. In 2020, Dr. Hristov defended PhD educational and scientific degree in
the scientific specialty "Animal Pathology" with a dissertation paper on "Clinical and experimental
studies in the diagnostics of some neoplastic diseases in dogs".

2. Brief analysis of the materials presented for the contest.

2.1, General characteristics

In the announced competition for holding the academic position "Associate professor” in
"Animal Pathology" Dr. Tsanko Hristov has presented a list of 68 scientific papers outside those
reviewed for the acquisition of the PhD educational and scientific degree. Of these, 64 are scientific
articles and reports, mainly publications in specialized journals and collections of scientific forums.
In addition to these materials, Dr. Hristov participates in the contest as a co-author of 3 practical
Guidebooks for seminars in propaedeutics of internal non-communicable diseases of domestic
animals - 2 in Bulgarian - 2009 and 2016 editions and [ in English - 2018, as well as an
independent edition of a research book entitled “Vascular endothelial growth factor in the
diagnostics of oncological diseases in dogs” (2020), which is both theoretical and applied in nature.
The book presents data on the biological effects and physiological role of the vascular endothelial

- growth factor and its importance for angiogenesis, lymphangiogenesis and oncogenesis. Special
attention is paid to the possibilities for clinical use of VEGF as a prognostic and diagnostic marker
in oncological diseases.

2.2, Scientific research work

Of the scientific publications submitted in specialized journals, Dr. Hristov is a leading author
in 15 of them, and in 49 he is in second or subsequent place, From the scientific works, 16 have
been published in foreign and Bulgarian journals with IF and SJR, and 38 are in non-referenced
journals with scientific review and edited collective volumes. The total impact factor of the articles
submitted by Assist.prof. Ts. Hristov is 0.722, and the total impact rank is 1.375. Of the total
number of scientific publications in journals, collections and scientific papers, 42 are in English and
22 in the Cyrillic alphabet. The so presented scientific papers by the candidate for associate
professor Dr. Hristov and the rest of the publication material fully comply with the requirements of
the Law on development of academic staff in the Republic of Bulgaria and the minimum




requirements for scientific and teaching work at the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at Trakia
University, Stara Zagora.

1 appreciate positively the self-assessment of the contributions of all scientific publications of
the candidate for "Associate Professor”. They are well grouped into 4 separate areas, which I
consider to be correctly differentiated. The scientific publications of the candidate for "Associate
Professor” show a clearly outlined scientific profile and are grouped as contributions in several
main thematic areas: I. Contributions related to intoxication in sheep, dogs, poultry and swine -36
publications. II. Contributions related to internal non-communicable pathology in dogs, poultry and
ruminants - 10 publications. III, Contributions related to oncological diseases in dogs - 9
publications. IV. Contributions related to hematological studies in dogs, rabbits, goats, donkeys and
poultry - 9 publications. The contributions related to intoxications in domestic animals and
oncological diseases in dogs, which are some of the topical issues of internal non-communicable
pathology, stand out especially clearly. Dr. Hristov's research in this direction significantly clarifies
the issues of the importance of fibroblast growth factors for physiological and pathological
immunogenesis, emphasizing their key stimulating effect on tumor angiogenesis,
neovascularization, tumor growth, development and metastasis.

Dr. Hristov has a total of 22 participations in national and international scientific conferences
and symposia in Bulgaria (19) and abroad (3), of which he presents 7 certificates. He has active
© participation in the scientific research work of Trakia University, having participated in a total of 8
University scientific research projects. Chief Assist.prof. Hristov has enclosed a reference about
106 citations of 18 of his scientific publications in journals with IF and SJR, as well as citations in
journals without IF and SJR, dissertation papers, monographs and collective volumes.

3, Overall assessment for compliance with the national minimum requirements for the
academic position “Associate professor” relating to the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at
Trakia University and the level of complying with them by Chief Assist.prof. Tsanko
Todorov, PhD by groups of indicators.

In the table presented below I have set out the minimum requirements for the position of
"Associate professor”, according to the Rules for applying the Law on development of academic
staff in the Republic of Bulgaria relating to the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at Trakia University
and the level they are complied with by Chief Assist.prof. Tsanko Hristov, PhD by group of
indicators.

Group of Indicators Requirements for Candidate’s
indicators Associate professor indicators
at the Faculty of
Veterinary
Medicine

A Indicator 1 50 3 S0

B Indicator 2 - R

C Indicators 3 or 4 100 109.284

D Indicators from 5 to 12 200 224.109

E Indicators from 13 to 15 200 1250

F Indicators from 16 to 24 - -

G Indicator 25 30 40

H Indicator 26 30 120




I | Indicators from 27 to 29 50 250
Indicators from 30 to 35 20 50
Minimum amount of 2093.357
| points total

It is evident from the presented reference about the minimum requirements for the academic
position "Associate Professor” that the candidate Chief Assist.prof. Tsanko Hristov fully meets and
even significantly exceeds the specified requirements for all indicators of the minimum
requirements for the position "Associate professor". In some of them, such as groups G, H, I and J,
where there are no mandatory minimum national requirements, the candidate Chief Assist.prof.
Tsanko Hristov, PhD not only meets but also exceeds the minimum requirements of the Faculty of
Veterinary Medicine at Trakia University.

Having in mind the scientific production presented for assessment of the candidate for
the academic position ,,Associate professor”, I hereby state my positive opinion about the
presented scientific works in the field of non~commumcab&e diseases of domestlc animals and
poultry and all other activities of the candidate.

4. Conclusion

Based on the presented evidence about the teaching-educational and scientific research
activities, the relevance of the problems which they work on and the scientific contributions,
publication activity, teaching knowledge and experience, scientific and teaching experience and .
personal qualities of the three candidates in the Contest for holding the academic position
"Associate professor"; Assist.prof. Krasimir Todorov Stoyanchev, DVM, PhD; Assist.prof. Lazarin
Velikov Lazarov, DVM, PhDD and Chief Assist.prof. Tsanko Todorov Hristov, DVM, PhD, from the
Department of Internal Non-Communicable Diseases at the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at
. Trakia University - Stara Zagora, I hereby rank the candidates in the following order: My
assessment is the highest for the scientific production and professional academic work of the
candidate in the contest for the academic position “Associate professor” Assist.prof. Krasimir
Todorov Stoyanchev, DVM, PhD, which is why I rank him first; second is the ranking of
Assist.prof. Lazarin Velikov Lazarov, DVM, PhD and third is Chief Assist.prof. Tsanko Todorov
Hristov, DVM, PhD. That is why I propose to the esteemed members of the scientific jury to vote
with a positive vote and propose to the Faculty Board at the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine at
Trakia University - Stara Zagora to award Assist.prof. Krasimir Todorov Stoyanchev, DVM, PhD
the academic position "ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR", in field of higher education 6. Agrarian
sciences and veterinary medicine, professxonal area 6.4. Veterinary medicine, scientific specialty:
Animal pathology.
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